Part-time Employees - Part-time employees are those working less than 
seven (7) and at least two (2) hours per day on a regular basis. 

Section 3. Central Kitchen Managers - Central Kitchen Managers will normally work 
eight (8) hours per day and a minimum of one hundred ninety-four (194) days annually, 
excluding paid holidays. 

Section 4. ( A ) Substitutes - Substitutes are those persons hired as temporary 
replacements to cover emergency situations or employee absences. Substitutes may not 
be hired in lieu of or to avoid hiring of permanent employees.